

BITEM NO.5

COURT NO.12

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRL.M.P. NO.13707/2016 in Criminal Appeal No.2272/2009

MANICKAVASAGAM @ MANICKAM

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE REP. BY THE INSPECTOR OF POLICE

Respondent(s)

(For bail and office report)

Date : 02/09/2016 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON&#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE

HON&#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHUSHAN

For Appellant(s) Mr. K. K. Mani, Adv.

Mrs. T. Archana, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Adv.

Ms. Nithya, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Indisputably, the appellant has been in jail for over eleven years.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case, we consider it appropriate in the interests of justice to direct the release of the appellant on bail.

Accordingly, during the pendency of this appeal, the appellant is directed to be released on bail on furnishing bail bonds in the sum of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees ten thousand only) with two sureties of the like amount to the satisfaction of the trial court.

The criminal miscellaneous petition stands disposed of accordingly.

(Sanjay Kumar-II) (Indu Pokhriyal)

Court Master

Court Master